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6‘ e} : FEDERAL BUREAU “OF INVESTIGATION"
‘ \%. &/ um'nzﬂ STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUST
oi‘/ S S
APPLICATION FOR APPOINTMENT
DIRECTOR, / o
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, [l Sendy @-M Syt £ ﬂM / “’”’{
URITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
W ASHINGTON, D. C. M L¥ 104/
Special Agent (Law Trained) __ M
SIR: Special Agent (Accountant.) ______ O
' g St her
I hereby make application for appointment to the.position-- T#::'!i(;?ap e S
indicated by check mark, in the Federal Bureau of Investigation, » ; O
. . . . egssenger
United States Department of Justice, and for your use in this R Pechal ctia®
connection submit the following information: BROPRLIOEY SOCHBIRIAR" ot O
O

%a, Mail and | M‘m‘fm/

Student Fingerprint Classifier .
(Tndicate by check)

.‘/ﬁz/QOL—P-H

(Middle name)

(Thhhnppncaﬂon should be typewritien if possible)

1. Namemfuﬁ(pleaseprm# FO RD r//i_ ERALD

(Famfily name) (Given name)

{(a) Female applicants must furnish maiden ngme

i /a//_%%ew >l I

. Date of birth V4 Hgg};

ithout - Shoes)"

Y 11 i 192
. Place of birth @”’W‘A ]gh év

\’00. (@) ]g‘aﬂher’s hame Qé@gf( KMM/@"Y (®) Fataers bnrthplace _________________ éﬂm
. (@) Mother's maiden nmepgih‘zémw Mother’s birthplace § %AIW/

. If you were 0ot born in United States, how long have you hved here?

&

\ 5 V9 Ave you & citizen of the United Statesk....%ﬂ« - & ’
‘ \\f'\\, 10. If naturalized, date and place of naturalization e /
g % 11. Are you single, married, widowed, separated, or divorced? .. ~Ln "1755/?, . .
4 12. If your husband (or wife) is employed state #ne employed T it SR _Juu _26 }%
1. Number of children, if any .... 8 &
' e 221008 1

14. Are you entirely dependent on your salary?. /22 . . .. i ;f_-h v
15. To what extent are you financially indebted to others and to whom?,.... 2.

N 2 86 154

|"Speeily exact txtle of position sought as Laborawry 'I‘echmf@i"ﬁﬁ T 1.-

{\See etail§ion separate description sheets which will be furnished ‘on request. ]\0
M};ﬁ o m
3



} i ¥
s 7 : i g
> a5 . #
2
: #
16. Education: (Please print.)
Got]r)nsns PURSUED, ﬂ q
TFLOMAS OF
NAME AND LOCATION OF S8CHOOL FROM— TO— DEGRERS
e i RECEIVED

KinoER~ | o9TH Gpapx

[Ta0.1500. e htol.. .| cencen || " AT S

/?.ﬂ/JU477“ i Schar b
FRe). | LLPLOMTA.

&
i

13 TH.6R40F
e 310

\Sdne 3518 ACHELOR ¢

/ Arrs

e — e e~ ————— - —————

................................................................

17. Give names of clubs, societies, and other sxmﬂaﬁ orga.mzatmns of which you are a member:

(MW@&WJWLJ A’LJ

........

* Applicants for Laboratory Technician positions should list in detail scientific courses pur-

sued, using an insert if necessary and give title of any Master's or Doctor's Thesis prepared.

ORIGINAL RETIRED FOR PRESERVATION
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R | ' FRESERVATION
- i 3
' \21. Experience: (Please print.) are
\n .
‘ NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMPLOYER ' POSITION AND FROM—' TO— . M{}'
P\w} 4L E ATBLETIC. Hs5m, T3S TANT W B 4 B
$ = e o oy Jem 135"\ Fes 11| 73.509,9°

Name Va7 ionAL [FARK JERV/CE f/-)/vss/?\/ Juwe 3¢ " |Serr "38° $/5£40Mom‘.

Name g
Address £
e e e e 8y T TR,

Name |

o | - -

T T ey

O LTl o s, T Moo oy, G Gurd 71 2. W et

' f (939 #ol ,
23. Have‘you ever been a defendant in any court action? ”JJ '
Specify: M. 4%69 d(wMHL ook, V914 st v //‘4,/;15’/ _______________ -
I(l}v ¢ d ' i /

24. Give five personal references (not relatives, former employers, fellow employees, or school
teachers), more than 30 years of age, who are householders or property owners, business or professional

men or women (including your family tEh;srsicia.n, if you have one) of good standing in the community,
and who have known you well during the past 5 or more years. (Please print.)

- f"‘ NuMBER OF
Q}}k NAME RESIDENCE ADDRESS ACQYI‘!'AAL%?IED BUBINESS ADDRESS.
Q,"j ; ‘ { | Gomwpac +BRowW N Vv
L 5 hP1t5
4) ,1./ [aus Qogsesr . |2500 derrerson SESER /0 vad 12 [enrrs. NE Gk
5 737 ChiPPEWA DR, S-E. CozREL o SROWN /
; 2 Berne. [Browh. . |6rans #aeis, mih. | 1 O ¥ks | mangse Are pE P
. g /1210 SRanvkL/y ST S.E / /555 EAsTERN. RVE. S E,
o[ pEOERIEH, STILES Skicrano ftaras, mut | 8 YR= ;é;f.rfzm__/ﬁﬂff_ceﬂ_,m'y
: 1935 Sav Lo Rae Dp. LS5 SheLpon S.E,
G LlowaR2 SovTHwiek. |crano Rupins it | & vAST BLONO DA FIOS FTIEA.
b ceano Paras, el WIYAs.
.’ aps et o
(W Peels 134 B s i
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25. List the names of any relatives now in the Government service, with the degree of relationship,
and where employed:

26, What is the lowest entrance salary you will accept? £

SV /. Ry / e wleny
27. Are you in a position to accept probationary Qmplogjrme_x;t_ at any time, without previous notice,
and, if notice is required, how much? Wlﬂ M‘gf ' WW W o

28. In the event of appointment will you be willing to proceed to Washington, D.C., upon 10'days’

AN

notice and at your own expense? %A e Tt 5 e

S A

» photograph not larger than 3 by 4% inches. Write your name’ p'ln.uﬂy
aph to Ee taken not more than 30 ‘daya prior to date of application.

1 Respectfully, *

I By, { .
(Signatiire of applicant as y written)

. ) » e
Nore.—If the applicant desires to make any further remarks or statements
concerning his qualifications or in answer to any question contained in the gpplica~

tion, the same should be made on a separate sheet of paper, numbering the remarks
in accordance with the original questions,

Notun.—The ioﬂowing jurat. must be subscribed to by all applicants for positions in the Federal Bureau of Investi-
gation, U.S. Department of Justice. g

Subsgribed and duly sworn to before me by the above-named applicant, thi / L Z"/( day

M' sy __-r'(ﬁﬁ-‘-—-’w// .
ook, LA £t 8 iy

e ey (Official title) 7

ORIGINAL RETIRED FOR PRESERVATION
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Sl T e : ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 2 =0

A < . & et X

6. (a) My father is Leslie King of Riverton, Wyomlng. My mother, Mrs, Dop-'

y Gardaer
Ford,was married to Mr. King in 1912 and then divorced from him shortly after my birth,

Mother then came to Grand Rapids, Michigan, in order to live with her parents, Mr. and Mr:

L.A, Gerdner, My mother married GeraldfR. Ford, Sr., on February 1, 1916, in Grand Rapid:

and since their marriege I have lived with them. I never saw my father, Leslie King, untj

my Junior year in high school and since then only infrequently all times the relatior

ship of father and son has existed between Mr. Ford and mys by 1935 in the Probate

v L\

Court of Kent County, Michigan, my name was legally changed to Géra_ld R?\I:‘ord, Jr.{w

17, Delta Keppa Epsilon (Social fraternity et the University of Michigan,) Corbey
Court (Phi Delta Phi) -~ Corbey Court is the only legal fraternity at the Yale
Lew School, All members of Corbey Court are members of the National legal fra-
ternity Phi Delta Phi, Kent Country Club (a Grand Rapids golf, tennis end
social Club,) Michigamue (senior honorery society at the University of Michigan,)
"M" Club (atHetic letter winners club at the University of Michigan for students
and alumi.) Sphinx, (Junior hohorary society at thé University of Mlchigan.)
Peninsular Club (A Grand Repids social organizption.)
20, Right knee injured while playing football my Junior year in High School, Operated
on at the University Hospital at Ann Arbor Michigan. Left knee injured as a Sophomore at
the University of Michigan while a member of the varsity footbell squad, It was operated
upon at the University Hospital,
24, I have g{;en as references the nemes of five men in Grand Repids, Michigan, which
City I consider my home, However, as I indicated in question 21, I was employed at the
Yale University as assistant football coach for five and one-half years, During this time
I lived in New Haven, but at no time did I consider it my residence, The first two and one-
half years in New Haven, I was assistant football and assistant boxing coach, The last

three years I was assistant football and assistant boxing coach and at théféame time went

to and graduated from the Yale Law School, If personal references are aééiééégﬁrnm New

Haven T cen furnish them, Most of my ecquaintances in New Haven wareﬁgmggg,xgﬁiklleW'coache

at the Athletic Association and among the students and faculty at fﬁéﬁ@gg‘SOhbolc

ORIG
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- )16606-33

MR, JENEINS 5-3-78

Jd. J, McDERMOTTY

»%h-
%9

GERALD RUDOLPH FORD, Jr,
SPECIAL INQUIRY - nrmxm FILE 161-9806

/ J ?u df"o //J /' //O /(lv

To recommend tran of captioned file fyom my office to the
fpecinl ¥File Room,

DEPALLS:

Foone Speess 3{4123,6“»4;4
-/-&3 ;

|

2 D

Men 14-74 from J. W, Marshall to you reflects My, Callahan's
instructions that meemmmﬂmmmmam Special
Inguiry investigation conducted by the Bureau concerning Mr, Ford prior to his
mxmmmmumyumummmmpmwm
of the then Files and Communieations Pivigion, not to be ¢harged out to anyone
without the Assistant Director's approval, Also maintained in my Front Office ia
‘& correspondence-research file concerning My, Ford (94-40611) and » Bureau
appueantme (67-221008) captioned wm:pa Yord, Jr., Special Agent

_9:‘10 Ao
FhRB3 e
/ﬁZ%

2l 7 QWA

1t is belleved that these files more appropriately bebng in the Special
File Room rather than in my Pront Office, In the Special File Room they can
afforded safe-cabinet security in a room to which access is extremely limited and
tightly controlled. Former Director Hoover's Official and Confidential files, as
well as files relating to Director Kelley, mmmmmmmam

MADTAITAYR Y  TOY Yy Par

at this time,
MM ENDATION: T CORDR
‘That the Special Inguiry, Special Agent Applicant, and ¢

reséareh file relating to President Pord be transierred from & cabinet mmym:
i Office to the Special File Room,

- 94-40611
@- 67-221008

®
TOWYT 107,

»

s;’/aMMul
~76




OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 - 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT - - Assoc. Dir.

Dep. AD Adm."_
Dep. AD Inv. ___
Memorandum : s
Comp. Syst.
TO . THE DIRECTOR paTe:July 10, 1975 i
4
rrom : N. P. CALLAHAN :":F"‘:'"
ey
supjecT: GERALD RUDOLPH\FORD, JR. it ig
BUFILE 67 -221 008 Legal Coun.
Telephone Rm. __
Director Sac’y ___

The External Affairs Division advises that one or two press
inqiries have been received as to the reason President Ford was not tendered
an appointment in connection with his application for the Special Agent position
in 1941.

A review of the file indicates no specific reason as to why appointive
action was not taken but was apparently due to the nature of the football injuries
to his legs which precluded his acceptability.

RECOMMENDATION g

It is recommended that the Attorney General and the Deputy Attorney
General be made aware that inquiries have been received and will pe respended
to as indicated above.

NPC:gt
2 ‘

Numbered . e

o 7juL 81 197

P

TIVL B 11878




MR, JENKINS 8-14-74
J. W, MARSHALL

GERALD RUDOLPH QRD, Jr,
SPECIAL INQUIRY -~ BUREAU FILE 161-9898

Per instructions from Mr, Callaban the captioned file, which
contains the results of the extensive Speeial Inguiry investigation conducted
concerning My, Ford prior to his being designated Vice President, will be
retained in my office and will not be charged out to anyone without my approval.
1 will also maintain in my office file 94-40611 concerning Mr, Ford and file
87-221008 entitled "Gerald Rudolph Ford, Jr,, Special Agent Applicant.”

Abstracts relating to these ffles will likewise be restricted and
will not be made availible to anyone without my approval.

RECOMM ENDATION:

For record purposes,

- 94-40611 o
67-221008 .
JWM:jmr /

4)

T AUG 15 1974



4 D January 13, 1942
GERALD RUDOLPH FORB, JR. - Special Agent dpplicant - 67-221008

AR Father; Leslie King W 'ﬁ ' :
Mother's Maiden Name, rothy Gardnergfd/

M, Step-Father: Gerald Rudolph Ford Dy
Step-Brother: Thomas Ford Jyaef,

0

F M ; . VR Y
/

OR'G'NA \a_'ﬂ ED FOR PRESERVATION



.

February 25, 1942

ecent date in which you. inquire relata.ve to th_ z

| status of your applicatioh on file for appointment to
a position in the Federal Burea.u of Investigation,

bemg

You are advised that your application is
‘is

retained on file for co,hsideration in the event it
possible to utilize your services at some future date:

F

. Bincerely yours,

: . . Mgouen

) John Edgar Hoover
Director

MANTLED I
S B 2% 13 ;p,rmi

FEEBERALEBORENIOOF INVES TR KTOBN
Uy Ss.CBERRETMBRT 6 Yoswes ,’} ‘

T

YO 1 jrans
\ -

URiai

@WWMMMEWM’
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‘4 _Rrald R Ford,dr " Philip Wil khen
Ford and Buchen
Attorneys at Law
621 Michigan Trust Building
Grand Rapids, Michigan
Telephone 63822
February 12, 1942
! The Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.
. Dear Sir:
/’f

Sometime ago I filled out and sent to your
office my application for an appointment &s & snecial
agent., Subsequently, I took the written examination

nd later had a physical examination by my local
doctor. Since completing the above, I have not heard
regarding the status of my application. Perhaps it

ls too early for me to expect any affirmative or nega-
tive decision on the above, but if you are able to
disclose at this time what action has been taken in
my case, I would appreclate knowing.

% ‘ - Respectfully, ii;;;v(/

Gerald R, Ford, Jr.

- ’ w ﬁ’ m B
: 2

o : SR

- GRF':

% ae ﬂé/aﬂ
V’ ’ ’ ?u"m%t BUREAU OF INVESTIR Tty !
FERAT
s RO%R& o Reoarded L, 1
o E""Lhﬁif { oxad 3(“‘,
S Nume mdiﬁvfﬁ»#x }f‘)

Z,

A
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To:

oL BUBEAU OF I.'IWES'I‘I('JA’I‘If
UNITED STATES DEPABTMENT OF JUSTICE

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION.

-

Transmit the followmg message to: MQE
W MTIG&TIOH GERALID m mj JR., BA AFPPLICANT.

z
Q
-

. g PN T

Ok FRESE

ORIGINAL RETIRED F

datu

wmudivAllddg SEBT I

JAN 20 1942

TELETYPE

fp‘
g 1

l

TAN o1 ]_x .

3;‘,..,.‘“3“;/ %

Nuinbery ;S’




REN OF INVRSTOAnGy

0 % DTG o gy o
- COMMUNIGATIONS SEcTioy

JAN 17 1940

IELETYPE '

002

_FBI GRAND RAPIDS - 1-16- 42 7,".‘ 11-56 By
| .'_.DIRECTOR -. & : @w ‘C'U‘P'Y 1n Ghlaf Clef'xk'g- v : - |
| 'f_LmHT.‘{ GERALD RUDOLPH FORD, JR., 9 SA APPLICANT. Bdﬁiv 0

;__JULY FOURTEEN THIRTEEN.

ATIENDED souru HIGH SCHGOL“'GRA D

_ANT VMEMBER LAw FIRM F@RD AND BUCHEN eyncxs«six 'rwo o'.

FAR] D

o BLDG., AND /ENPLOYED UNIVERSITY ORaGEAND J
5 SCHOOL OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION AND As‘
i 01? SCHOOL STATES HAS PLEAS’ING“PERS@MALIT L
AND TEACHER AND, IS PG‘"‘E}LAR im s;um:m;,-




R (]
SR

' PAGE TWO

bé;ﬁi@ﬁs, ‘ALL PERS@HS.INTERVIEWED STATE ABPLIGANT-

;aR FIFTEEN, eMAHA, NEBRASKA.

s ey
APPROPRIATE ELETYP

APIDS. PRESENT'ADBRESS GF

HIHTYNINE FRGM LINCOLN, NEBRASKA..
APPLIGANT NO CREDIT chonn, STEP-FATHER EXCELLENT cmE.  “
APPLICANTS DRAFT CLASS

: RECGRBS FOR APPLICANT OR FAMILY.

21 05 AM OK FBI WASH DC JHJ

7 fr A

LESLIE ¥

APPRGPRIATE TELETYPEfLEABSWSETfOUT.




‘ et o t"azzﬂzanm
0 8 DEPAITTINHT 0F .msﬂcs

cﬁmmumcmﬁs SEGTIGN
JAN 1_7 1942

FBI NEW HAVEN 4-17-42 ~11-46  AM

ETEELLEN :PERSONALITY, HABITS AND APPEARANCE, THE"STATE‘A PLICANT
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1

THis case oriGINATED AT  BUREAU FILENO. 67-1208
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE
DENVER, COLORADO 1-26-42 1-19-42 CHARLES G. CAKR mg

TITLE

GERALD RUDOLPH FORD, JR.

CHARACTER OF CASE

APPLICANT - SPECIAL AGENT

&

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

REFERENCE :

DETAILS:

of

101813 wefed
IR e hs

&v

12d
agl=y0 R ¥

Applicent's father, LESLIE KING, was in

real estate business, Riverton, Wyoming, for

many years until 1938, but now deceased. Re-

putation and morals considered excellent; no

—eriminel- record; satisfactory credit record,

"Riverton, Wyoming; no indication of un-Ameri-
can tendencies.

Lar Ro U- Co -
.- (
/") Bureau teletype dated January 15, 1942,

" AT DENVER, COLORADO

-reference-teletype, R. E.
SLAGLE, Chief of Police, Riverton, Wyomipg,

was telephonically communicated with and he
advised that Applicant's father, LESLIE
KING, was the proprietor of the KING INVEST~-
MENT COMPANY, a real estate agency, for many
years prior to 1938, ChiefGCLAGLE stated that
Applicant's father traveled at that time
and did not stay any length of time at one
place, and that he died several months later
_ after returning to Riverton. He stated that
' he had known Applicant's -father during
the time that he was in Kiverton, Wyoming,
and was of the opinion that his character,
reputation and morals were excellent; that
he had not heard anything against him, and

.

. FEB

e ~

= ZLSH AL

-

3 1942

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

SPECIAL AGENT
IN CHARGE

o4 2581008 — /1

2 - Bureau (AMS
; é( 2
2 - DenvergopYy
10— |

COPIES OF THIS REPORT

i onie? T peui gk Jn2dice i

£ B 1
YECEIAED

gt ; |
! ‘g s |

P I TN |
PLELIN ¥ ( 1 T

U. 8 GOVBRNMENT PRINTING nnxc\ 7T—2034

LEMDOMMED LITER




#67-1206

g
further that there was no emésmined record on Applicant's gbep=
father in Riverton., He stated that he had ascertained from the
merchants in Riverton that Applicant's Wfather's credit
record was satisfectory.

Chief SLAGLE stated that he was positive that Ap-
plicant's wmther had no un-American tendencies.

- = REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN -~



FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59)

Copy to:

Report of:

Date:

Field Office File #:

Title:

Character:

Synopsis:

DETAILS:

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

SA CHARLES G. CARR Office: Denver
1-26-42
67-1206 Bureau File #: 67-221008

GERALD RUDOLPH FORD, JR,

Applicant's father, LESLIE KING, was in real
estate business, Riverton, Wyoming, for many
years until 1938, but now deceased. Reputation
and morals considered excellent; no arrest
record; satisfactory credit record, Riverton,
VWyoming; no indication of un-American tendencies.

AT DENVER, COLORADO

R. E, SLAGLE, Chief of Police, Riverton, Wyoming,

was telephonically communicated with and he advised
“that Applicant's father, LESLIE KING, was the
proprietor of the KING INVESTMENT COMPANY, a real
estate agency, for many years prior to 1938.

Chief SLAGLE stated that Applicant's father traveled
at that time and did not stay any length of time at
one place, and that he died several months later

after returning to Riverton. He stated that he had
known Applicant's father during the time that he was
in Riverton, Wyoming, and was of the opinion that his
character, reputation and morals were excellent;

that he had not heard anything against him, and
further that there was no arrest record on Applicant's
father in Riverton. He stated that he had ascertained
from the merchants in Riverton that Applicant's father's
credit record was satisfactory.

Chief SLAGLE stated that he was positive that Applicant's
father had no un-American tendencies,

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.

ORIGINAL RETIRZD FCit i+ SZAVATION

1* U, S, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1870 O - 406-840






FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE, ORIGINATED AT BUREAU FILE NO,

67=359

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE ’

GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 1/22/42 |1/15,16/42 ALEXANDER 1. GUCKER

CLD

TITLE ,—D CHARACTER OF CASE

GERALD RUDOLPH FORD, JR.

APPLICANT - SPECTAL AGENT

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Applicant born July 14, 1913, Attended
South High School, Grand Rapids, 1927-
1931. Participated in outside activities,
including three sports. Graduated in upper
quarter of class, with four year average
Sy of 89-58. Decree No. 59424, changing name
from LESLIE KING, JR., to GERALD RUDOLPH
FORD, JR., entered by Probate Court of
Kent County December 3, 1935. Applicant
member of law firm FORD and BUCHEN, and
employed University of Grand Rapids as
teacher of law in School of Business Admin-
istration, references and other persons
interviewed recommend highly, saying
personable, alert, industrious, temperate,
energetic, forceful, popular, conscien-
tious, discreet, good mixer, good organizer,
has great leadership ability. Neighbors
give good report of Applicant and family.
e One person states Appllcant nolding &
isolationist viewpoint, &
AVERICA FIRST- CQ&IT&!EE at. Tale
e;r's:,ty. Two persggs state_affiliated
w:Lth CMTTEE for same reason. All agree
war changed isolationist opinions. All
?6. “0 ersons state Applicant and family 100%
3“ o 3 tﬁrAmerlca.ns and free from subversive tenden-
,c,/N'/'l ‘!@z, cies or sympathies. Parents, LESLIE KING
: and DOROTHY GARDNER KING. divorced Omaha,
/ fsc Nebraska 1914 or 1915. Mother married
0 N/’s T/ﬂﬁk e

W / / M"“‘ Ac‘j?ﬁ' DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
o A

booi P58 "\ G 7- | X9/ o% 4 H
A s ‘.,r

(\

a Xl
Rl '” comsscrm'téw’ SI’QA s G S}
T {24 -Bureau, . <9 e <
2 o BoOiyg, F 4 TN 94194 .
2'-"New Haven g, - J.Vlre / 12
2 - Omaha X2 =
2 - Grand Rapids L \ﬁ? J =

' A ‘! 1 TN wmum FRINTING OPFION 7—2034

b
ORIGINAL RETIRED FOR PRESER:



{Grand-Raptds-£ite 67-359)

GERALD RUDCLPH FORD at Grand Rapids,
February 1, 1917. Present address of
LESLIE KING unknown, but last heard from
May 23, 1938, from Riverton, Wyoming, and
once in 1939 from Lincoln, Nebraska.
Applicant no credit rggozﬁg step~father
excellent one. No records for
Applicant or family, Applicant's draft
classification I~B, unchanged after review
December 9, 1941, All persons state
Applicant willing to be inducted if called,
and not filing application to avoid mil-
itary service.

- RUC -

Reference: '
gz?ﬁ éf;;reau teletype dated dJanuary 13, 1942.
N

Detailss

AT GRAND RAPTDS, MICHIGAN:

Mr. SHERMAN E. CORYELL, 1332 Giddings Avenue, S.E.,
Pr1nc1pal South High School, 120 Hall Street, S.E., produced
the records of Applicant's attendance at that School from the Fall
of 1927 until graduation on June 19, 1931, which indicated a four
year-average of 89,58, Mr. CORYELL stated that this average
would place Applicant in the upper fourth of his class, on the
basis of which he was electéd to membership in the National
Honor Scciety. The records gave Applicant!s birth as July 14,
1913, at Omaha, Nebraska. They also indicated the Applicant's
election by his fellow students to the School's Student Council,
and his electlon by it to the Inter-Hi Council, composed of rep-
resentatives from all High Schools in the City. The records
further showed Applicant's participation in the following acti-
vities: Glee Club, Latin Club, Football Team {Captain his
Senior year), Basketball Team and Track Team. Mr. CORYBLL advised
that there is no record of any disciplinary action having been
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taken against Applicant.

Mr. CORYELL stated that he had not been connected
with South High School during #pplicant's attendance there, but
that he was familiar with Applicant's outstanding record. He
advised -that Applicant was "one man in a School generation,"
and that he is considered one of South High Schoolts outstanding
alumni. '

Mr. ARTHUR W. KRAUSE, 910 Giddings Avenue, S.E.,
Superintendent of Public Shools, 143 Bostwick Avenue, N.E.,
advised thet he had been’??incipal of South High School while

“Applicant was in attendance there. *“e stated that Applicant was

a conscientious student, who had been extremely popular with his
fellow students and also highly regarded by his teachers. Mr,
KRAUSE said that during Applicant's term as football captain, as
well as during his membership on the Student Council, he had
demonstrated leadership ability which was outstanding in a boy

"of his age. ne also advised thet Applicant had given striking

evidence of his ability to "keep his mouth shut,?

¥r, KRAUSE stated that he has been well acquainted
with Applicant ever since his High School days, and codnsiders him
to be excellent material for any Government position. He also
stated that he knows the reputation of Applicant and his entire
family to be excellent, and that they are free and clear from
any un-American or subversive tendencies.

Mr. HOWARD W, WICKETIT, 1644 Jefferson Avenue, S,E.,
Apartment 2, Principal Creston High School, 1676 Plainfield Avenue,
N.W., advised that he had been Applicant's session room teacher at
South High School, as well as faculty Manager of athletics during
the period of Applicant's attendance at that School. Mr., WICKETT
stated that Applicant had made a splendid record both scholasti-
cally and athletically while at High School, and had been selected,
in his Senior year, as Center of the All-State High School foob-
ball team. He characterized Applicant as a clean boy of good
habits, good looking in appearance, and alert not only in class,
but on the athletic field.

ORIGINAL RETIRID FUR PRES= . FATION
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Mr. WICKETT stated that the reputation of Applicant
and of his family is above reproach, and thatnone of them hold
any subversive tendencies so far as he knows or has heard.
de advised that he would have no hesitation in recommending
Applicant for any position for whlch he had the technical
qualifications.

In the Office of the County Clerk of Kent County,
Michigan, is contained, in Marriage Record Volume 18, Page 179,
No. 4165, a record of the marriage at Grand Rapids, by C.O.
GRIESHABER, Clergyman, on February 1, 1917, of GERALD RUDOLPH
FPORD and DOROTHY GARDINER KING. Such record contains the nota-
tion that the bride had been married once before, without desig-
nating the manner in which such former marriage was terminated.
Applicant advised that such formmer marriage had terminated in a
divorce, decreed in Omaha, Nebraska, in 1914 or 1915,

The records of the Probate Court of Kent County indicate
that on December 3, 1935, on Petition of the Applicant, a Decree,
No. 59424, was entered by JOEN DALTON, Probate Judge, changing
Applicant's name from LESLIE KING, J3., to GERALD RUDOLPH FORD,

JR. In the file containing the oriﬁinal Decree there is 1odged

a letter, dated #ay 23, 1938, from LESLIE KING, of Riverton,
Wyoming, making inquiries concerning the proceedlngs. Applicant
advised that he had last heard from his father by letter, received
sometime in 1939, which bore no return address, but was postmarked
"lincoln, Nebraska;" and that neither he nor his mother knew the
present whereabouts of nis father.

kY

EMPLOYMENT

Applicant i1s a member of the law firm of FORD and
BUCHEN, with offices at 621 Michigan Trust Building, S.%. corner
of Pearl Street and Ottawa Avenue, N.W. Certificate of Copartner-
ship No. 2300, filed on June 20, 1941, in the Office of the County
Clerk of Kent County, Michigan, indicated that the members of
that firm are GERALD RUDOLPH FORD, JR., and PHILIP W, BUCHEN,

(1
,O
“ﬂ
o
2y
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Mr. ROBERT J. McBAIN, 926 Joslin Street, S.E., Dean,
School of Business Administration, University of Grand Rapids,
1607 Robinson Road, S.E., stated that Applicant had been employed
last Summer as teacher of law in the School of Business Admin-
istration and as Assistant Football Coach., Mr. McBAIN advised
that Applicant is a man of excellent personality, who meets
people well, and who has shown marked ability as an organizer in
preparing the law course to be given during this School year,
He stated that Applicant appears to be a good teacher, and is
pcpular with his students, and that he had made a large contribu-~
tion to the success of last Fall's football season.

Mr. McBAIN stated that he knows Applicant socially,
and that he does not use alcohol to excess. He also stated that
he considers Applicant to be a2 100% American.

REFBRENGES

Mr, PAUL G. GOEBEL, 2310 Jefferson Drive, S,E.,
partner in the sporting goods firm of Goebel and Brown, 12 Monroe
Avenue, N.E., stated that’he has known Applicant for 18 or 20
years, and is also acquainted with Applicant's family. He said
that Applicant is "a splendid young man,* popular, and a good

‘mixer, who had made a very good record in High School, at the

University of Michigan, and at Yale Law School. Mr. GCEBEL
stated that Applicant has temperate habits, does not smoke,
drinks rarely and very moderately when he does, and keeps him-
self in good physical condition. He also stated that, except
for injuries to his ‘knees which Applicant had recieved while
playing football, Applicant had enjoyed good health.

Mr, GOEBEL further advised that Applicant has a great
deal of "drive" and organizing ability. As evidence of the latter,

he cited Applicant's achievements in getting a law practice started,

as well as the success of "Curbstone Quarterbacks", a series of
weekly luncheons for persons interested in football, promoted
by Applicant, which "started from scratch" last Fall ard built
up to an attendance of 400 at one luncheon.

-5 -
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Mr. GOEBEL stated that Applicant's mother is a "fine,

- civic-minded woman," and that his step-father is a civic leader
who 18 very highly regarded in the community. He could give no in-
formation concerning Applicant's real father., Mr. GOEBEL said
he was certain that Applicant and his entire family had no un-
American tendencies, and were loyal Americans.

Mr, GOEBEL further advised that Applicant had spoken
to him about Selective Service, and had stated his willingness
to go into the amy if called, although he felt that his legal
training would fit him to serve his country more effectively
than as a selectee, and hence ne had made Application for employ-
ment both by the 0ffice of Naval Intelligence and by the Bureau.

Mr. GOEBEL stated that he would be more than willing
to employ Applicant himself, and that, although he made it a
practice not to recommend people for jobs, he had no hegitation
in recommending Applicant for employment by the Bureau, and did
_ so without any reservation.

Dr. G. HOWARD SOUTH®ICK, 1935 San Iu Rge Drive, S.E.,
East (Grand Rapids, physician and surgeon, 55 Sheldon Avenue, S.E.,
stated that he had known Applicant for about 12 years, and his
family even longer., Dr. SOUTHWICK gave substantially the same
information about Applicant and his family as Mr. GOEBEL, adding
that Applicant is a person of the highest integrity, and that
his half-brother, THOMAS ¥ORD, is an Ensign in the United States
Navy, presently stationed somewhere on the West Coast.

Mr. THORNE J. BRGWN, 937 Chippewa Drive, S.E., partner
in the sporting goods firm of Goebel and Brown, 12 Monroe Avenue,
N.W., stated that he had known Applicant for a least 10 years.

Mr. BHROWN gave approximately the same information concerning
Applicant and his family as Mr. GOEBEL and Dr. SCUTHWICK, and
characterized him as having "good habits.® He was particularly

emphatic in his recommendation of Applicant feor-empleymernt—hy
“*ﬂim:@ﬁﬁgau¢,

, Mr. FREDERICK E. STILES, 1310 Franklin Street, S.E.,
member of the law firm of WILLTAMS, STILES and TUBBS, 538
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Michigan Trust Building, S.E. Corner Pearl Street and Ottawa
Avenue, N,W., and President, Stiles Incorporated, 155 BEastern
Avenue, S.E., stated that he had known Applicant for 7 years and
his mother and step-father for 15 or 20 years. Mr. STILES corro-
borated the statemenis concerning Applicant and his family made
by the-three previous references, He also described Applicant
as a Yfine fellow", who is intelligent and discreet, possessing
both drive and ingenuity. Mr. STILES said that he 00081dered
Applicant worthy of the highest possible recommendation.

e m—
[ advzsed
that he has known Applicant and his family for a number of years,
since his first association with Applicant's step-father in
business. [ = information concerning Applicant and his
family was corroborative of that furnished by the other references,

: ‘descrlbed applicant as a hard worker,
a good mixer, and free Trom any trace of snobbishness. bHe advised
that he did not believe Applicant had been a member of the AMERICA
FIRST COMMITTEE at Yale University, but of an organization of
similar name, which he could not recall, supporting the candidacy

.of WENDELL WILLKIE for President.

advised that Applicant had held isola-
tionist oplnzons aurlng the past few years, but that he had
changed such opinions following the entry of the United States
into the War. He also advised that Applicant had expressed to
him willingness to serve his country in any capacity for which
he might be called.

NEIGHBORHOQD

AT EAST GRAND RAPTDS, MICHTIGAN:

Mrs. GECRGE J. HARDY, 1012 Santa Cruz Drive, S.E.,
whos husband is employed in the shops of the Pere marquette Rail-
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road, advised that she has been a neighbor of the FORD family for
the past four years, and is acquainted with all of them except
Applicant, whom she knows barely to speak to because of him
having been away from home until recently. She stated that the
family are "splendid" people, and that Applicant's brothers,
RICHARD and JAMES, who are in School, are well-behaved boys who
cause no trouble in the neighborhood. Mrs., HARDY said that she
had never heard any scandal concerning any member of the FORD
family, or any rumor of their making un-American or subversive
statements or having any such tendencies.

The followingpersons, when interviewed, stated that
they had each known Applicant's family for about two years, and
gave substantially the same information as Mrs. HARDY:

Mrs. RICHARD J. ELIAS, 1016 Santa Cruz Drive, S.E,,
- whose husband is a dentist, with offlces at 744 Franklln Street,
S5.E., Grand Rapids, ﬁichigan.

Mrs. RUSSEL A. SWANEY, 1017 Santa Cruz Drive, S.E.,
whose husband is Secretary-Treasurer of Harper, Wegusen and
Yonkman, Inc., 104 Federal Square Building, 29-33 Pearl Street,
North West, Grand Rapids, investments. ’ ’

Mrs. HAROLD J. DAMSTRA, 1022 Santa C#uz Drive, S.E.,
whose husband is a physician, w1th offices at 1115 Wealthy Street,
S5.E+, Grand Rapids. ‘

Mrs. BERNARD S. WARREN, 1025 Santa Cruz Drive, stated
that she had resided in the neighborhood only a short time and
could give no information about Applicant or his family.

P ?f;f‘f/ ‘ DISINTERESTED PERSO@

AT GRAND RAPIDS, %IGHIGAN

~— .

pp—

g\ " o . e e e e e b e I J
; ‘ Statéd that he has known ﬁppllcant for 8 years, hav1ng
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at the University of Michigan., He characterized Applicant as a
swell fellow," entirely trustworthy, whose word is entitled to
absolute reliance, having no bad habits, and being only an
occasional moderate drinker.

f |stated that Applicant, while attending the

Unlver81tv dfgﬁfbhlgan had held the view, shared by many of his
contemporaries, that war is entirely futlle as a means of settling
'anythlng, and was strongly set against taking part in any war
which might occur in the future. He stated that out of these
views, Applicant evolved an adherence to the isolationist view-
- point when the present War began and aid to Britain was advocated.
He further stated that, motivated by his isolationist viewpoint,
Applicant joined the AVERICA FIRST COMMITTEE when it was first
organized at Yale %nlversQﬁy by two of Applicantts friends in
the law school. i advised he was convinced that Appli-
cant had adhered to the COMMITTEE with pure motives, and not

with any subversive intent. He further stated that, when the
- authorities of Yale University suggested to Applicant that it
was embarrasing for the University to have him, while a member

of the football coaching staff, active on the COMMITTEE, Applicant
promptly severed all connection with the COMMITTEE; and that short-
ly afterward, Applicant became associated with the WEIKIE Organ-—
ization and worked hard organizing WILKIE-for-President Clubs
‘in Colleges and Universities throughout the country. '

adv1sea ‘that he has known Appli-
¢ant since they were in grade schocl together, He said that he
and Applicant had gone to different High Schools, but had been
together at the University of Michigan, whg;e@Applicaﬂt belonged
to the Delta Kappa Epsilon Fraternity. “Jdescribed
Applicant as having good moral fibre, no bad hablts, and being
a good organizer.

-~

.o gave substantially the same informa-
ticn as] . ___about Applicant's connection with the AMERICA

-9 -
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FIRST COMMITTEE, except that he doubted Applicant's hav1n§ been
one of the organlzers‘at Yale Universiiy. Hecorroborated! j

in his statement that Applicant's connection with the
COMMITTEE had been due to his isolationist viewpoint rather than
to any subversive tendencies, and stated that in his opinion
Applicant is a loyal American. | ‘stated that he
would recommend Applicant without reservation for a position
with the Bureau.

f — S ’ -
S i ) stated that he
has known Applicant since he was about f He
stated that he| = | |

4

- PP

g:; gave substantially the same information

about Applicdant and his family as the references,.named above,

. and corroborated| statements concerning Applicant's
connection with the AMERICA FIRST COMMITTEE and his motives in
such connection,

AT EAST GRAND RAPTIDS, MICHIGAN:

Mr., ALLAN ELLIOTT, Grandville, kiichigan, teacher and
athletic coach, East Grand Rapids High School, 2021 Lake Drive,
S5.E,, stated that he has known Applicant since they were both
youngsters, having gone to both Junior and Senior High School,
and played on the same teams, with Applicant. Mr. ELLIOTT said
that Applicant is a good, clean sport of temperate habits, and
is an excellent organizer, as he has seen from contact with Appli-
cant in the work of the Grand Rapids Junior Association of Com-
merce, of which they are both members. He also said that even-
as a boy, particularly on various athletic teams, Applicant showed
outstanding leadership ability.

Mr. ELLTOTT advised that Applicant's two half-

brothers, RICHARD and JAWES, attend East Grand Rapids High School
where he has had an opportunity to observe them, and that neither
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has ever been the subject of disciplinary action.

Mr. ELLIOTT stated his conviction that Applicant had
no un-American sympathies or tendencies, and of Applicant's
absolute loyalty to the United States.,

Mrs. DONALD T. MAENTZ, 933 Orchare Hoad. S8.E., whose
husband is a salesman, stated that she had known Applicant for
a number of years, and had attended the University of Michigan
while Applicant was matrieulating there. ©She said he is a
"swell fellow," entirely free from subversive tendencies, and
very highly regarded by the group of men and women of his own
age who constitute his closest friends. Mrs. MAENTZ advised that,
although she has frequently attended social functions at which
Applicant was present, both at the University and in Grand Rapids,
she has never seen him drink to excess.

Mr, HOWARD R. DAVIDSCN, JR., 942 Dickinson Street,

- 5.E., member of the firm of HOWARD R. DAVIDSON Co. 1480 Buchanan
Avenue, 3.E,, sales agents, stated that he has known Applicant
since the days they attended grade school together, and that
"they don't come any finer" than Applicant. Mr. DAVIDSON made
substantially the same statements concerning Applicant as those
made by his references and by other disinterested persons,

~ CREDIT

Mr, WILLIAM J. BOMKEMA, official of Merchants Service
Bureau, 309-321 Federal Square Building, 29-33 Pearl Street, N.W.,
Grand Rapids, Michigan, advised that Applicant had no credit record
with the Bureau, but that Applicant's step-father, GERALD RUDOLPH
FORD, had an excellent credit rathing. Mr. ROMKEMA also advised
that he is personally acquainted with Applicant'!'s step-father,
who has a fine reputation in the community, and is very active
in all types of civic enterprises.
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}

Mrs. ADDIE M. DEUTSCH, Assistant Record Clerk,
Grand Rapids Police Department, 35 Crescent Avenue, N,W., Grand
kapids, Michigan, advised that she could locate no record of any
arrest of Applicant or of any member of his family.

Officer EARL WACGNER East Grand Rapids Police Depart-
ment, 750 Lakeside Drive, S.E., Grand Rapids, Michigan, advised
that the records of such Department contained no notation of
any arrest of Applicant or of any member of his family.

SELECTIVE SERVICE

Miss MARGUERITE VAN DYKE, Assistant Clerk, Local
Board No. 4, <11 Houseman Building, N.E. corner Pearl Street
and Ottawa Avenue, N.W., Grand Rapids, Michigan, advised that
Applicant's Questionnaire stated he was born at Omaha, Nebraska,
on July 14, 1913. Miss VAN DYKE further advised that Applicant's
Classification was 1-B, based on the record of his physical
examination, following a review of such Classification made by
the Local Board on December 9, 1941.

~ REFERRED UPON COMPLETICN TO THE COFFICE OF ORIGIKN -

-12 -
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UNDEVELOPED LEADS

THE DENVER FIELD DIVISION:

AT RIVERTON, WYOMING, will ascertain the reputation
of Applicant's father, LESLIE KING, last known to be in Riverton
about May 23, 1938 (Teletype lead set out on January 15, 1942).

THE NEW HAVEN FIELD DIVISION:

AT NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT, will investigate Applicant's

connection with the AMERICA FIRST COMMITTEE at the lale University
Law School (Teletype lead set out on Jamuary 17, 1942).

THE OMAHA FIELD DIVISION:

AT LINCOLN, NEBRASKA, will ascertain the reputation of
Applicant's father, LESLIE KING, last known to be in Lincoln in
1939, when street address unknown (Teletype lead set out on
January 15, 1942).

AT OMAHA, NEBRASKA, will check the records of the
divorce of Applicant's parents, DOROTHY GARDNER KING from

LESLIE KING, in 1914 or 1915 (Teletype lead set out oh January

15, 1942) *



Copy to:

Report of:
Date:

Field Office File #

Title:

Character:

Synopsis:

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

\\\

SA ALEXANDER L. GUCKER Office:  GRAND RAPIDS
1-22-42 -
67-359 Bureav File #: 67221008

GERALD RUDOLPH FORD, JR.

Applicant born July 14, 1913. Attended South

High School, Grand Rapids, 1927-1931. Participated

in outside activities, including three sports.
Graduated in upper quarter of class, with four

year average of 89.58. Decree No. 5%424, changing
name from LESLIE KING, JR., 0 GERALD RUDOLPH FORD, JR.,
entered by Probate Court of Kent County December 3,
1935, Applicant member of law firm FORD and BUCHEN,
and employed University of Grand Rapids as teacher of
law in School of Business Administration, references
and other persons interviewed recommend highly, saying

T personable, alert, industrious, temperate, energetic,

forceful, popular, conscientious, discreet, good mixer,
good organizer, has great leadership ability. Neighbors
give good report of Applicant and family. One person
states Applicant, holding isoclationist viewpoint, joined
AMERICA FIRST COMMITTEE at Yale University. Two persons
state affiliated with COMMITTEE for same reason. All <
agree war changed isolationist opinions. All persons
state Applicant and family 100% Americans and free from
subversive tendencies or sympathies. Parents, LESLIE
KING and DOROTHY GARDNER KING divorced Omaha, Nebraska,
1914 or 1915. Mother married GERALD RUDOLPH FORD at
Grand Rapids, February 1, 1917. Present address of
LESLIE KING unknown, but last heard from May 23, 1938,
from Riverton, Wyoming, and once in 1939 from Lincoln,
Nebraska. Applicant no credit record:; step-father
excellent one. No arrest records for Applicant or

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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family. Applicant's draft classification I-B, unchanged
after review December 9, 1941. All persons state Applicant
willing to be inducted if called, and not filing application
to avoid military service.

~RUC ~

DETAILS: AT GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN:

Mr. SHERMAN E. CORYELL, 1332 Giddings Avenue, S.E., Principal,
South High School, 120 Hall Street, S.E., produced the records
of Applicant's attendance at that School from the Fall of 1227
until graduation on June 19, 1931, which indicated a four year
average of 89,58, Mr. CORYELL stated that this average would
place Applicant in the upper fourth of his class, on the basis
of which he was elected to membership in the National Honor
Society. The records gave Applicant's birth as July 14, 1913,
at Omaha, Nebraska. They also indicated the Applicant's
election by his fellow students to the School'!s Student Council,
and his election by it to the Inter-Hi Council, composed of
representatives from all High Schools in the City. The records
- further showed Applicant's participation in the following
activities: Glee Club, Latin Club, Football Team (Captain his
Senior year), Basketball Team and Track Team. Mr. CORYELL
advised that there is no record of any disciplinary action
having been taken against Applicant.

Mr. CORYELL stated that he had not been connected with

South High School during Applicant's attendance there, but

that he was familiar with Applicant's outstanding record. He
advised that Applicant was "one man in a School generation,"
and that he is considered one of South High School's outstandinc
alumni.

Mr. ARTHUR W. KRAUSE, 910 Giddings Avenue, S.E., Superintendent
of Public Schools, 143 Bostwick Avenue, N.E., advised that
he had been Principal of South High School while Applicant
was in attendance there. He stated that Applicant was a
conscientious student, who had been extremely popular with
his fellow students and also highly regarded by his teachers.
Mr. KRAUSE said that during Applicant's term as football
captain, as well as during his membership on the Student
Council, he had demonstrated leadership ability which was
outstanding in a boy of his age. He also advised that
Applicant had given striking evidence of his ability to
"keep his mouth shut.”

AT TN S e e .
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Mr. KRAUSE stated that he has been well acquainted with Applicant
ever since High School days, and considers him to be excellent
material for any Government position. He also stated that he
knows the reputation of Applicant and his entire family to be
excellent, and that they are free and clear from any un-American
or subversive tendencies,

Mr. HOWARD W. WICKETT, 1644 Jefferson Avenue, S.E., Apartment 2,
Principal Creston High Schoeol, 1676 Plainfield Avenue, N.W.,
advised that he had been Applicant's session room teacher at South
High School, as well as faculty Manager of athletics during the
period of Applicant's attendance at that School. Mr. WICKETT
stated that Applicant had made a splendid record both scholasti-
cally and athletically while at High School, and had been selected
in his Senior year, as Center of the All-State High School foot-
ball team. He characterized Applicant as a clean boy of good
habits, good looking in appearance, and alert not only in class,
but on the athletic field.

Mr. WICKETT stated that the reputation of Applicant and of his
family is above reproach, and that none of them hold any subver-
sive tendencies so far as he knows or has heard. He advised
that he would have no hesitation in recommending Applicant for
any position for which he had the technical qualifications.

In the Office of the County Clerk of Kent County, Michigan, is
contained, in Marriage Record Volume 18, Page 179, No. 4165, a
record of the marriage at Grand Rapids, by C. O. GRIESHABER,
Clergyman, on February 1, 1917, of GERALD RUDOLPH FORD and
DOROTHY GARDINER KING. Such record contains the notation that
the bride had been married once before, without designating

the manner in which such former marriage was terminated,
Applicant advised that such former marriage had terminated in a
divorce, decreed in Omaha, Nebraska, in 1914, or 1915,

The records of the Probate Court of Kent County indicate that

on December 3, 1935, on Petition of the Applicant, a Decree,

No. 59424, was entered by JOHN DALTON, Probate Judge, changing
Applicant's name from LESLIE KING, JR., to GERALD RUDOLPH FORD,

Jr. In the file containing the original Decree there is lodged

a letter, dated May 23, 1938, from LESLIE KING, of Riverton,
Wyoming, making inquiries concerning the proceedings. Applicant
advised that he had last heard ffpm his father by letter, received
sometime in 1939, which bore no réturn address, but was postmarked
"Lincoln, Nebraska:;" and that neither he nor his mother knew the
present whereabouts of his father.

EMPLOYMENT

Applicant is a member of the law firm of FORD and BUCHEN, with
offices at 621 Michigan Trust Building, S.E., corner of Pearl
Street and Ottawa Avenue, N.W. Certificate of Copartnership
No. 2300, filed on June 20, 1941, in the Office of the County

Clerk of Kent County, Michigan, indicated that the members of
that firm are GERALD RUDOLPH FORD, JR., and PHILIP W. BUCHEN.

ORIGINAL RETIRED FOR PRESERVATION - 3 -
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Mr. ROBERT J. McBAIN, 926 Joslin Street, S.E., Dean, School of
Business Administration, University of Grand Rapids, 1607
Robinson Road, S.E., stated that Applicant had heen employed
last Summer as teacher of law in the School of Business Admin-
istration and as Assistant Football Coach. Mr. McBAIN advised
that Applicant is a man of excellent personality, who meets
people well, and who has shown marked ability as an organizer in
preparing the law course to be given during this School vyear.

He stated that Applicant appears to be a good teacher, and is
popular with his students, and that he had made a large contribu-
tion to the success of last Fall's football season.

Mr. McBAIN stated that he knows Applicant socially, and that he

does not use alcohol to excess. He also stated that he considers
Applicant to be a 100% American.

REFERENCES

Mr. PAUL G. GOEBEL, 2310 Jefferson Drive, S.E., partner in the
sporting goods firm of Goebel and Brown, 12 Monroe Avenue, N.E.,
stated that he has known Applicant for 18 or 20 vears, and is
also acquainted with Applicant's family. He said that Applicant
is "a splendid young man," popular, and a good mixer, who had
made a very good record in High School, at the University of
Michigan, and at Yale Law School. Mr. GOEBEL stated that
Applicant has temperate habits, does not smoke, drinks rarely
and very moderately when he does, and keeps himself in good
physical condition. He also stated that, except for injuries

to his knees which Applicant had recédved while playing football,
Applicant had enjoyed good health. '

Mr. GOEBEL further advised that Applicant has a great deal of
"drive” and organizing ability. As evidence of the latter, he
cited Applicant's achievements in getting & law practice started,
as well as the success 6f "Curbstone Quarterbacks", a series of
weekly luncheons for persons interested in football, promoted

by Applicant, which "started from scratch" last Fall and built
up to an attendance of 400 at one luncheon.

Mr. GOEBEL stated that Applicant's mother is a "fine, civic-
minded woman," and that his step-father is a civic leader who

is very highly regarded in the community. He could give no
information concerning Applicant's real father. Mr. GOEREL said
he was certain that Applicant and his entire family had no un-
American tendencies, and were loyal Americans.
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Mr. GOEBEL further advised that Applicant had spoken to him
about Selective Service, and had stated his willingness to go
into the army if called, although he felt that his legal
training would fit him to serve his country more effectively

than as a selectee, and hence he had made Application for employ-
ment with several Government agencies.

Mr. GOEBEL stated that he would be more than willing to employ
Applicant himself, and that, although he made it a practice
not to recommend people for jobs, he had no hesitation in
recommending Applicant for employment and d4id so without

any reservation.

Dr. G. HOWARD SOUTHWICK, 1935 San Lu Rae Drive, S.E., East
Grand Rapids, physician and surgeon, 55 Sheldon Avenue, S.E.,
stated that he had known Applicant for about 12 years, and his
family even longer. Dr. SOUTHWICK gave substantially the same
information about Applicant and his family as Mr. GOEBEL, adding
that Applicant is a person of the highest integrity, and that
his half brother, THOMAS FORD, is an Ensign in the United States
Navy, presently stationed somewhere on the West Coast.

Mr. THORNE J. BROWN, 937 Chippewa Drive, S.E., partner in the
sporting goods firm of Goebel and Brown, 12 Monroe Avenue,
N.W., stated that he had known Applicant for at least 10 years.
Mr. BROWN gave approximately the same information concerning
Applicant and his family as Mr. GOEBEL and Dr. SOUTHWICK, and
characterized him as having "good habits." He was particularly
emphatic in his recommendation of Applicant,

Mr. FREDERICK E. STILES, 1310 Franklin Street, S.E., member of
the law firm of WILLIAMS;. STILES, and TUBBS, 588 Michigan Trust
Building, S.E. Corner Pearl Street and Ottawa Avenue, N.W., and
President, Stiles Incorporated, 155 Eastern Avenue, S.E., stated
that he had known Applicant for 7 years and his mother and step-
father for 15 or 20 vears. Mr. STILES corroborated the statements
concerning Applicant and his family made by the three previous
references, He also described Applicant as a "fine fellow", who
is intelligent and discreet, possession both drive and ingenuity.
Mr. STILES said that he considered Applicant worthy of the
highest possible recommendation.

-5 .
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advised that he has known Applicant and his family for a

number of years, since his first association with Applicant's
step-father in business. [ ‘information concerning
Applicant and his family was 35 corroborative of that furnished

by the other references.

{ ~ Ydescribed applicant as a hard worker, a good
mixer, and free from any trace of snobbishness. He advised
that he did not believe Applicant had been a member of the
AMERICA FIRST COMMITTEE at Yale University, but of an organ-
ization of similar name, which he could notrrecall, , supporting
the candidacy of WENDELL WILLKIE for President.

[ ‘advised that Applicant had held isolationist
oplnlons "during the past few years, but that he had changed
such opinions following the entry of the United States into
the War. He also advised that Applicant had expressed to him
willingness to serve his country in any capacity for which
he might be called.

NEIGHBORHOOD

AT EAST GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN:

Mrs. GEORGE J. HARDY, 1012 sSanta Cruz Drive, S.E., whose
husband is employed in the shops of the Pere Marguette Rail-
road, advised that she has been a neighbor of the FORD family
for the-past four years, and is acgquainted with all of them
except Applicant, whom she knows barely to speak to because

of him having been away from home until recently. She stated
that the family are "splendid" people, and that Applicant's
brothers, RICHARD and JAMES, who are in School, are well -behaved
boys who cause no trouble in the neighborhood. Mrs. HARDY said
that she had never heard any scandal concerning any member of
the FORD family, or any rumor of their making un-American or
subversive statements or having any such tendencies.

The following persons, when interviewed, stated that they had
each known Applicant's family for about two years, and gave
substantially the same information as Mrs. HARDY:

Mrs. RICHARD J. ELIAS, 1016 Santa Cruz Drive, S.E., whose
husband is a dentist, with offices at 744 Franklin Street,
S.E., Grand Rapids, Michigan.

Mrs. RUSSEL A, SWANEY, 1017 Santa Cruz Drive, S.E., whose
husband is Secretary-Treasurer of Harper, Wegusen and

gy
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Yonkman, Inc., 104 Federal Sguare Building, 29-33 Pearl Street,
North West, Grand Rapids, investments. :

Mrs. HAROLD J. DAMSTRA, 1022 Santa Cruz Drive, S.E., whose
husband is a physician, with offices at 1115 Wealthy Street,
53.E., Grand Rapids.

Mrs. BERNARD S. WARREN, 1025 santa Cruz Drive, stated that she
had resided in the neighborhood only a short time and could
give no information about Applicant or his family.

AT GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN:

v s e e -~ - g

i

stated that he has known Applicant for 8 years, having Heen ~
a Fraternity brother, Delta Kappa Epsilon, of Applicant's at
the University of Michigan. He characterized Applicant as &
"swell fellow," entirely trustworthy, whose work is entitled
to absolute reliance, having no bad habits, and being only
an occasional moderate drinker.

‘ 'stated that Applicant, while attending the Univer-

¥ of Michigan, had held the view, shared by many of his
contemporaries, that war is entirely futile as a means of
settling anything, and was strongly set against taking part
in any war which might occur in the future. He stated that out
of these views, Applicant evolved an adherence to the isola-
tionist viewpoint when the present War began and aid to Britain
was advocated. He further stated that, motivated by his
isolationist viewpoint, Applicant joined the AMERICA FIRST
COMMITTEE when it was first organized at Yale Unlvers ity by
two of Applicant's friends in the law school. | |
advised he was convinced that Applicant had adhered t6 thHe COMMITTEE
with pure motives, and not with any subversive intent. He further
stated that, when the authorities of Yale University suggested
to Applicant that it was embarrasing for the University to have
him, while 2 member of the football coaching staff, active on
the COMMITTEE, Applicant promptly severed all connection with
the COMMITTEE; and that shortly afterward, Applicant became
associated with the WILKIE Organization and worked hard organizing
WILKIE-for-President Clubs in Colleges and Universities through-
out the country.
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i advised that he has known i
Appllcant since they were in grade school together. He said
that he and Applicant had gone to different High Schools, but
had been together at the University of Michigan, where Appli-
cant belonged to the Delta Kappa Epsilon Fraternity. | T
described Applicant as having good moral fibre, no baé’?Eﬂﬁ%ﬁf""a
and being a good organizer.

gave substantially the same information as { = _
about Applicunt's connection with the AMERICA FIRST COMMITTEE,
except that he doubted Applicant's having been one of the
organizers at Yale University. He corroborated }in
his statement that Applicant's connection with the COMMITTEE
had been due to his isolationist viewpoint rather than to any
subversive tendencies, and stated that in his opinion Applicant
is a loyal 2American, | :)stateé that he would recommend
Applicant without reservation for a position of trust and
confidence.

- . T
i

stated that he has known -

Lppllcant since he was about four yearg old. He stated t
\éei

( ) gave substantially the same information about Appli-
cant and his family as the references, named above, and corro-
borated‘ statements concerning Applicant's
connectiBh With the AMERICA FIRST COMMITTEE and his motives in
such connection.

AT EAST GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN:

Mr. ALLAN ELLIOTT, Grandville, Michigan, teacher and athletic
coach, East Grand Rapids High School, 2021 Lake Drive, S.BI,
stated that he has known Applicant since they were both voung-
sters, having gone to both Junior and Senior High School, and
played on the same teams, with Applicant. Mr, ELLIOTT said

that Applicant is a good, clean sport of temperate habits, and
is an excellent organizer, as he has seen from contact with
Applicant in the work of the Grand Rapids Junior Association of
Commerce, of which they are both members. He also said that
even as a boy, particularly on various athletic teams, Applicant

R S}

showed outstanding leadership ability.
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Mr. ELLIOTT advised that Applicant's two half-brothers, RICHARD
and JAMES, attend East Grand Rapids High School where he has
had an opportunity to observe them, and that neither has ever
been the subject of disciplinary action.

Mr. ELLIOTT stated his conviction that Applicant had no un-
American sympathies or tendencies, and of Applicant‘'s absolute
loyalty to the United States.

Mrs. DONALD T. MAENTZ, %33 Orchare Road, S.E., whosze husband

is a salesman, stated that she had known Applicant for a number
of years, and had attended the University of Michigan while
Applicant was matriculating there. She said he is a "swell
fellow," entirely free from subversive tendencies, and very
highly regarded by the group of men and women of his own age

who constitute his closest friends. Mrs. MAENTZ advised that,
although she has frequently attended social functions at which
Applicant was present, both at the University and in Grand Raovids,
she has never seen him drink to excess.

Mr. HOWARD R. DAVIDSON, JR., ©42 Dickinson Street, S,.E., member
of the firm of HOWARD R. DAVIDSON Co. 1480 Buchanan Avenue,
S.E., sales agents, stated that he has known Applicant since
the days they attended grade school together, and that "they
don't come any finer" than Applicant. Mr. DAVIDSON made
substantially the same statements concerning Applicant as those
made by his references and by other disinterested persons.

- CREDIT

Mr. WILLIAM J. BOMKEMA, official of Merchants Service Bureau,
309-321 Federal Square Building, 29-33 Pearl Street, N.W.,

Grand Rapids, Michigan, advised that Applicant had no credit
record with the Bureau, but that Applicant's step-father,
GERALD RUDOLPH FORD, had an excellent credit rating. Mr.
ROMKEMA also advised that he is personally acquainted with
Applicant's step-father, who has a fine reputation in the
community, and is very active in all types of civic enternrises.

ARREST

Mrs. ADDIE M. DEUTSCH, Assistant Record Clerk, Grand Rapids
Police Department, 35 Crescent Avenue, N.W., Grand Rapids.
Michigan, advised that she could locate no record of any
arrest of Applicant or of any member of his family.

G
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Officer EARL WAGNER, East Grand Rapids Police Department, 757

L.akeside Drive, S.E., Grand Rapids, Michigan, advised that the
records of such Department contained no notation of any arrest
of Applicant or of any member of his familvy.

SELECTIVE SERVICE

Miss MARGUERITE VAN DYKE, Assistant Clerk, Local Board No. 4,
211 Houseman Building, N.E. corner Pearl Street and Ottawa
Avenue, N.W., Grand Rapids, Michigan, advised that Applicant's
Questionnaire stated he was born at Omaha, Nebraska, on July
14, 1913. Miss VAN DYKE further advised that Applicant's
Classification was 1-B, based on the record of his phvsical
examination, following @ review of such Classification made by
the Local Board on December 9, 1941.

- REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN -~





